THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW NO. 16-02-846

(amends By-law 14-09-737)

BEING a by-law to appoint By-law Enforcement and Property Standards Officers.

WHEREAS Section 15 of the *Police Services Act,* R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.15, as amended, permits a municipality to appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS under Section 15.1 of the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992, Chapter 23 as amended, a municipality may pass by-laws relating to property standards;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the persons named in Schedule 'A' attached hereto and forming part of this by-law be appointed as By-law Enforcement and Property Standards Officers for the Township of Whitewater Region.
- 2. THAT the By-law Enforcement and Property Standards Officer shall exercise all the authority, powers and rights, and shall perform all duties and obligations which by statute or by-law are or may be conferred or imposed and enforce all by-laws of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region and all other duties that may be imposed by Council.

BY-LAW READ, passed, signed and sealed in open Council, this 17th day of February, 2016.

Hal Johnson, Mayor

pan.

S F

Christine FitzSimons, CAO/Clerk

SCHEDULE "A"

- 1.James McBain
- 2. Darla McBain
- 3. Alison Cosier
- 4. Josh Marquart
- 5. Jesse Winkler
- 6. Any other person employed by Municipal Law Enforcement Services as a By-law Enforcement / Property Standards Officer